IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

## MISSION-CANUSE-THORN NOLLOW Ne. 39

In the Matter of Locating, Establishing,	
Altering, Widening, Straightening, and	D D O O D I D T O M
Changing a County Road being part of the	RESOLUTION
Mission-Thornhollow County Road over a	and and
portion of the Northwest Quarter of Section	County Road No. 701
10, Township 2 North, Range 34, E.W.M.,	2

TO ALLMPERSONS WHOM IT MAY CONCERN.

WHEREAS, It is deemed advisable that a County Road or highway be located, established, altered, widened, straightened and changed as hereinafter described and that said road or highway be located, established, altered, widened, straightened and changed by resolution of the County Court of Umatilla County, State of Oregon:

AND WHEREAS this being a regular term of the Umatilla County Court and the said Court being now in regular session sitting for the transaction of county business with all members of said Court present:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Court of Umatilla County, State of Oregon, sitting in the regular monthly term for the month of December, 1930, in the County Court Room of the Umatilla County Court House in Pendleton, Umatilla County, State of Oregon, for the transaction of county business, that it is and is hereby declared to be the intention of the said County Court to locate, establish, alter, widen, straighten, and change a road or high-way on over a route as follows:

> Beginning at a point on County Road No. 751, which point is 530 feet South of the corner common to Sections 4,3,9 and 10; Township 2 North, Range 34, E. W. M., said point being station 340 plus 83 on the center line of the County Road Master's survey of the above road; thence proceeding in a Northeasterly direction around a 20° curve to the right, a distance of 351.6 feet; thence along a tangent with a bearing of approximately North 75° East, a distance of 719.3 feet to an intersection with the North line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 10, said point being station 350 plus 53.9 of the aforesaid road survey.

Also beginning at station 346 plus 33 of the aforesaid survey and proceeding around a 20° curve to the left for a distance of 73.7feet; thence along a tangent with a bearing of approximately North 41° East for a distance of 8.4.3feet to an intersection with the North line of said Northwest Quarter of Section 10 which is station 347 plus 91 of the aforesaid survey;

said road or high-way to be a strip of land 60 feet wide being 30 feet wide on each side of the above described line, a detailed map and plat of said road and high-way as surveyed being on file in the office of the Umatilla County Road Master in the Umatilla County Court House.

MISSION-CAYUSE-THORN HOLLOW No. 3

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the establishment, alteration and change of the road or high-way as above described is a public necessity for the reason that the road as now located makes a sharp turn at the Northwest corner of the aforesaid Northwest Quarter which constitutes a hazard to public travel and for the reason that the said road connects with the County Road crossing the Umatilla River at Cayuse, Oregon, and as now located is difficultito negotiate with motor vehicles all of which objections are eliminated by the above described change.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above entitled matter be heard at the regular term for January for the year 1931 of said County Court at the County Court House at Pendleton in the County of Umatilla and State of Oregon, on the 24th day of January, 1931, at the hour of 10 o'clock A.M. of said day.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that true copies of this resolution, properly certified to as such by the County Clerk, be posted by the County Road Master as follows, to-wit: that one copy be posted upon the Bulletin Board in the West corridor in the County Court House in Pendleton, Oregon, said Court House being where the County Court is held, and that three copies be posted in three public places in the vicinity of the said proposed road and that this resolution be duly entered in the Commissioner's Journal of the above entitled Court.

Dated this 22nd day of December, 1930.

County Judge.

le Commissioner. County

Commissioner. County